Constitution, including, but not limited to, the due process and equal protection clauses, and right 

to trial by jury.  

21. Wherefore, Plaintiffs demand judgment against all Defendants, individually and 

collectively, jointly and severally, in an amount well in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00). 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Plaintiff, Patrick Eichelberger’s Loss of Consortium Claim  

Against Defendants) 

22. Plaintiffs re-state and re-allege the preceding allegations of the Complaint as 

though fully rewritten herein. 

23. Plaintiff, Patrick Eichelberger, further claims damages for the loss of the love and

[...]

costs incurred for the care, support, and maintenance of Jane Doe 2 caused by and in light of the 

injuries inflicted upon her by Defendants. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against defendants, jointly and severally, in 

an amount in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for compensatory damages 

against all defendants, together with all costs incurred herein, reasonable attorney fees, pre-

judgment and post-judgment interest, and any other relief the court deems appropriate. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Subrogation Claims with regard to HCC Life Insurance Company)